

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**ANDRZEJ MADURA,**

Petitioner,

vs.

**Case Number: SC06-999**

**L.T. Case Number: 2D06-915**

**FULL SPECTRUM LENDING, INC.**  
**and COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.,**

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

William P. Heller  
Florida Bar No. 987263  
E-mail: [william.heller@akerman.com](mailto:william.heller@akerman.com)  
Kimberly A. Leary  
Florida Bar No. 596051  
Email: [kimberly.leary@akerman.com](mailto:kimberly.leary@akerman.com)  
**AKERMAN SENTERFITT**  
Las Olas Centre II, Suite 1600  
350 East Las Olas Boulevard  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
Phone No. 954-759-8945  
Fax No. 954-463-2224  
**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. NO EXPRESS CONFLICT EXISTS TO SUPPORT DISCRETIONARY REVIEW BY THIS COURT.....	7
<i>Standard of Review</i> .....	7
<i>Argument</i> .....	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERTY DECLINED TO EXERCISE CERTIORARI JURISDICTION .....	13
<i>Standard of Review</i> .....	13
<i>Argument</i> .....	13
A. Adequate Remedy on Direct Appeal from Final Judgment.....	17
B. No Material Injury .....	20
C. No Departure from Essential Requirements of Law .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARDS.....	26

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Langston</i> , 655 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1995).....	15
<i>Bared &amp; Co., Inc. v. McGuire</i> , 670 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	16
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998) .....	23
<i>Beaty v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1997).....	8, 10
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 436 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 1983).....	14, 24
<i>Dep't of Law Enforcement v. House</i> , 678 So. 2d 1284 (Fla. 1996) .....	9
<i>Farinas v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1990) .....	21
<i>Florida Fish and Wildlife Commission v. Pringle</i> , 770 So. 2d 696 (1st DCA 2000).....	23
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. King</i> , 658 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 1995) .....	18, 19
<i>Haines City Cmty. Dev. v. Heggs</i> , 658 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 1995) quoting <i>Jones v. States</i> , 477 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 1985).....	24
<i>Hall v. Wajechowski</i> , 312 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975).....	5, 10, 11, 25
<i>Hallmark Builders, Inc. v. Hickory Lakes of Brandon, Inc.</i> , 458 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	19
<i>Harry Pepper &amp; Assoc., Inc. v. City of Cape Coral</i> , 369 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).....	5, 8, 9, 10, 17
<i>Hawaiian Inn of Daytona Beach Inc. v. Snead Const. Corp.</i> , 393 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981).....	19, 20
<i>Holley v. Innovative Tech. of Destin, Inc.</i> , 803 So. 2d 749 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	21-22

<i>In re Smith</i> , 737 F.2d 1549 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	22
<i>Jaye v. Royal Saxon, Inc.</i> , 720 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 1998).....	12, 14, 16, 17, 23
<i>Jollie v. State</i> , 405 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981) .....	9
<i>Kilgore v. Bird</i> , 6 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1942) .....	14
<i>Leavitt Comm., Inc. v. Quality Comm. of Am., Inc.</i> , 939 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1st 2006)	21
<i>Littlefield v. Walt Flanagan &amp; Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 1133 (11th Cir. 1974) (citing <i>Stevens v. Rock Springs Nat'l Bank</i> , 497 F.2d 307 (10th Cir. 1974) .....	22
<i>Malfa v. Household Bank</i> , 825 F. Supp. 1018 (S.D. Fla. 1993) .....	22
<i>Martin-Johnson, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 509 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1987) .....	13-14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Parkway Bank v. Fort Myers Armature Works, Inc.</i> , 658 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	15, 17
<i>Reeves v. Fleetwood Homes of Florida, Inc.</i> , 889 So. 2d 812 (Fla. 2004) .....	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 758 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 2000) .....	21
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005) .....	13
<i>Stoever v. Vedder Homes, Inc.</i> , 697 So. 2d 1247 (5th DCA 1997) .....	23
<i>Topps v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004) .....	16
<i>Totura &amp; Co. v. Williams</i> , 754 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 2000) .....	21
<i>Ullah v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	9
<i>Wainwright v. Taylor</i> , 476 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1985) .....	9

## **Constitutional Provisions**

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const. ....	6, 8, 9
Art. V, § 4(b)(3), Fla. Const. ....	13

## **Federal Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1635(f) .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1640(e) .....	22

## **Florida Statutes**

§ 687.071, Fla. Stat. ....	3
§ 687.03, Fla. Stat. ....	3
§ 768.72, Fla. Stat. ....	18
§ 831.02, Fla. Stat. ....	3
§ 831.09, Fla. Stat. ....	3

## **Rules**

Rule 1.190, Fla. R. Civ. P.....	24
Rule 9.030, Fla. R. App. P.....	6, 8, 13
Rule 9.130, Fla. R. App. P.....	13, 14
